

No. 13-14092

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN BERRY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TRAVIS LESLIE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Interlocutory Order of
the United States District Court for the
the Middle District of Florida

District Judge Charlene Edwards Honeywell
Case No. 6:11-cv-01740-CEH-KRS

EN BANC ANSWERING BRIEF

Natalie Jackson
Women's Trial Group
627 East Washington St.
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 749-9702

Shayan H. Modarres
The Modarres Law Firm
627 East Washington Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 408-0494

Michael B. Kimberly
Paul W. Hughes
Jeffrey H. Redfern
Edward J. Dumoulin*
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Citations..... | ii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Statement..... | 3 |
| A. Factual background | 3 |
| B. Procedural background..... | 6 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 10 |
| Argument..... | 12 |
| I. Leslie is individually liable for detaining Anderson, Durant, and Trammon by show of force..... | 13 |
| A. Leslie was personally involved in the show of force that detained each plaintiff..... | 14 |
| B. Leslie is not entitled to qualified immunity for the unlawful detention of Anderson, Durant, and Trammon..... | 17 |
| II. Leslie’s active participation in the raid makes him personally liable for all foreseeable constitutional violations committed during the raid..... | 19 |
| A. Any government official who actively participates in group conduct that foreseeably results in a constitutional violation is individually liable for the violation | 20 |
| B. Leslie is not entitled to qualified immunity for the physical restraint of Anderson, Durant, or Trammon or the searches of their property..... | 31 |
| III. Alternatively, Leslie may be held liable for civil conspiracy to violate Anderson’s, Durant’s, and Trammon’s Fourth Amendment rights | 34 |
| Conclusion | 40 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Am. Fed. of Labor v. City of Miami</i> , 637 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 35 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... | 33 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Placer County</i> , 418 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Berry v. Leslie</i> , 767 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 37 |
| <i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bradley v. Reese</i> , 2010 WL 4639258 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 8, 2010) | 28 |
| <i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Brown v. City of Huntsville</i> , 608 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 30 |
| <i>Bruce v. Beary</i> , 498 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 12, 18, 38 |
| <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cameron v. Craig</i> , 713 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 35 |
| <i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014) (per curiam) | 32, 33 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Chuman v. Wright,
76 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 24

Dykes v. Hosemann,
743 F.2d 1488 (1984)..... 36

Florida v. Bostick,
501 U.S. 429 (1991)..... 14

Foster v. Raspberry,
652 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Ga. 2009)..... 28

Gennusa v. Canova,
748 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2014).....3

GJR Invs., Inc. v. County of Escambia,
132 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 34, 37

Grider v. City of Auburn,
618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 34

Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena,
882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989) 2, 25, 31

Hadley v. Gutierrez,
526 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 34, 36, 37

Hobson v. Wilson,
737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 38

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 17, 18

James v. Sadler,
909 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1990).....*passim*

Lacey v. Maricopa County,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) 35, 36, 37

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

Melear v. Spears,
862 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1989).....*passim*

Myers v. Bowman,
713 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 35

Nicholson v. Moates,
159 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (M.D. Ala. 2001) 28

Provost v. City of Newburgh,
262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001) 2, 26, 27, 30

Rehberg v. Paulk,
611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 37

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 29

Swint v. City of Wadley,
1992 WL 12149259 (Oct. 19, 1992) 21, 32

Swint v. City of Wadley,
51 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 1995).....*passim*

Tolan v. Cotton,
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (per curiam) 17, 18

United States v. De La Rosa,
922 F.2d 675 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 15

United States v. Guerra,
293 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 35

United States v. House,
684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 17

United States v. Knight,
306 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 12

United States v. Mendenhall,
446 U.S. 544 (1980)..... 14, 15, 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

United States v. Schwartz,
541 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 35

Wesby v. District of Columbia,
765 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 2, 26, 38

West v. Davis,
767 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Williams v. Bennett,
689 F.2d 1370 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 28

Williams v. Goldsmith,
4 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (M.D. Ala. 1998)..... 28

Woodard v. Town of Oakman,
885 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (N.D. Ala. 2012) 36

Ybarra v. Illinois,
444 U.S. 85 (1979)..... 18

Zatler v. Wainwright,
802 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1986) (per curiam)..... 16, 17, 19
